



[Video Race Replay](#)

PENN NATIONAL - February 21, 2025 - Race 1

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$16,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$16,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 14 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000 (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$16,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Johnny Jump Up - 1:35.64 - October 27, 2017)

Purse: \$20,000

Plus: \$4,550 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$24,550

Value of Race: \$23,950 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,000, 3rd \$2,750, 4th \$1,200

Weather: Clear, 30° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:56 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
25Jan25 ⁷ CT ³	5	Midnight Tempesta (Hernandez, Julio)	123	L b	3	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ³	0.90*	inside,kick away,drvng
3Jan25 ¹ PEN ⁶	1	We're Even (Cora, David)	123	L b	1	2	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁶	3.70	bid3w 1/4, 2nd best
7Feb25 ⁷ PEN ²	4	Bejuco (Beato, Inoel)	123	L b	2	3	3 ¹	4	4	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{5 1/4}	2.00	ins,steady5/16, empty
3Jan25 ¹ PEN ⁷	7	Tony's Mo (Corrujo, Leonardo)	123	L bf	4	4	2 ²	2 ²	2 ^{Head}	4	4	6.10	step slow,3-2w,tired

Fractional Times: 24.56 48.97 1:15.18 1:28.43 **Final Time:** 1:41.46

Split Times: (24:41) (26:21) (13:25) (13:03)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Midnight Tempesta, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Midnight Storm out of Sterling Madame, by Unbridled Energy. Foaled Apr 05, 2020 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Mary Katherine Haire

Owner: Steven Chircop

Trainer: Chircop, Steven

Scratched Horse(s): Bronx Boys (Stewards), Make Me Lucky (Gate), Tiz Marks Spirit (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$61,945

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Midnight Tempesta	3.80	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-1	5.20	32,635
1	We're Even		3.40				
4	Bejuco						

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Midnight Tempesta	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ³
1	We're Even	2	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ²	3 ¹	2 ¹	2 ³
4	Bejuco	3	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ⁹
7	Tony's Mo	4	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	4 ⁶	4 ^{14 1/4}

Trainers: 5 - Chircop, Steven; 1 - Stites, William; 4 - Carpio, Erin; 7 - Sinnefia, Paulina

Owners: 5 -Steven Chircop; 1 - Stites, Christine S. and Stites, Tracy; 4 - Amapola Racing Corp.; 7 -Peter Kazamias;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MIDNIGHT TEMPESTA was away alertly to set a pressured pace on the inside and was well handled and dueled for command on the turn and then shook clear leaving the turn and then kicked away in the final furlong under stiff crop urging. WE'RE EVEN was well rated early and moved to the outside to stalk the leaders on the backstretch, made a three wide bid by the quarter pole and kept on willingly to the wire but proved to be second best. BEJUCO tracked the pace on the inside and steadied slightly by the five sixteenths and then cut the corner leaving the turn and was roused but came up empty. TONY'S MO was off a step slow, then went up to press the pace three to two wide, then vied for command on the turn and tired the final quarter of a mile. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

PENN NATIONAL - February 21, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 125 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 14 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Johnny Jump Up - 1:35.64 - October 27, 2017)

Purse: \$11,000

Plus: \$303 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$11,303

Value of Race: \$11,303 1st \$6,600, 2nd \$2,200, 3rd \$1,513, 4th \$660, 5th \$330

Weather: Clear, 29° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 6:24 **Start:** Good for all except 10 **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Jan25 ⁷ PEN ⁸	11	Sweet Spite (Rojas, Martina)	123 L b	8	3	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{5 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	6.90	bid3w,long drv,prevail
2Jan25 ⁶ PEN ²	7	Town Kisser (Flores, Emilio)	123 L b	5	4	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	1 ^{Head}	2 ⁶	2.80*	stalk3w,bid2w,outkickd
8Jan25 ⁷ PEN ³	3	Warrior On Tap (Ramos, Yabriel)	123 L b	3	7	7 ²⁰	7 ⁷	7 ⁵	4 ³	3 ^{1 3/4}	4.50	2-3p,angled,rallied
19Dec24 ⁵ PEN ⁴	4	Uncle Georgy (Inirio, Maicol)	123 - -	4	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	6.60	duel2w,ins turn,weaknd
8Jan25 ⁷ PEN ⁹	9	Social Joe (Wolfsont, Andrew)	123 L b	6	6	6 ⁴	6 ²	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	29.20	ins trn,angld,no rally
26Nov24 ⁵ FL ⁴	2	Free Folk (Rodriguez, Angel)	123 L bf	2	1	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	6 ¹	6 ³	2.80	duel ins,4w1/4,tired
8Jan25 ⁷ PEN ⁴	1	Whiskey Row (Hernandez, Julio)	123 L b	1	5	5 ⁵	5 ⁷	5 ¹	7 ⁵	7 ^{3 3/4}	5.60	inside,5w1/4, tired
8Jan25 ⁷ PEN ⁵	10	Have No Regrets (Aguilar, Manuel)	124 L b	7	8	8	8	8	8	8	13.70	dwelt start, no factor

Fractional Times: 24.50 48.87 1:14.98 1:28.30

Final Time: 1:41.66

Split Times: (24:37) (26:11) (13:32) (13:36)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Sweet Spite, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Palace Malice out of Wy Not Candy, by Candy Ride (ARG). Foaled Apr 13, 2021 in New Jersey.

Breeder: Fazio Stables

Owner: Prancing Horse Farm, LLC

Trainer: Fields, Kevin

Claiming Prices: 11 - Sweet Spite: \$5,000; 7 - Town Kisser: \$5,000; 3 - Warrior On Tap: \$5,000; 4 - Uncle Georgy: \$5,000; 9 - Social Joe: \$5,000; 2 - Free Folk: \$5,000; 1 - Whiskey Row: \$5,000; 10 - Have No Regrets: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Brady (Veterinarian), Jiggery Pokery (Stewards), Letsgetluckytonite (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$68,696

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
11	Sweet Spite	15.80	6.00	3.80	\$1.00 Exacta	11-7	31.90	51,017
7	Town Kisser		4.60	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	11-7-3	55.00	34,834
3	Warrior On Tap			2.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-11	34.60	10,714
					\$0.10 Superfecta	11-7-3-4	56.29	28,109

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
11	Sweet Spite	3	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}
7	Town Kisser	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}
3	Warrior On Tap	7	7 ^{11 3/4}	7 ^{11 1/2}	7 ^{7 1/2}	4 ⁶	3 ^{6 1/4}
4	Uncle Georgy	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ²	3 ^{5 1/2}	4 ⁸
9	Social Joe	6	6 ^{7 3/4}	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ⁷	5 ⁹	5 ^{9 3/4}
2	Free Folk	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{12 1/4}
1	Whiskey Row	5	5 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ⁶	7 ^{10 1/2}	7 ^{15 1/4}
10	Have No Regrets	8	8 ^{31 3/4}	8 ^{18 1/2}	8 ^{12 1/2}	8 ^{15 1/2}	8 ¹⁹

Trainers: 11 - Fields, Kevin; 7 - Fields, Kevin; 3 - Kulp, Brandon; 4 - Meister, William; 9 - Gallimore, Trevor; 2 - Englehart, Jeffrey; 1 - Chircop, Steven; 10 - Martin, Ramon

Owners: 11 - Prancing Horse Farm, LLC; 7 - Prancing Horse Farm, LLC; 3 - Warrior's Reward LLC; 4 -William S. Meister; 9 -Brian A. Reppert; 2 - Englehart, Jeffrey S. and Hibiscus Stables LLC; 1 -Chris Nolan; 10 -Ramon F. Martin;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SWEET SPITE was rated on the outside, made a three wide move to go on even terms for command by the quarter pole, continued that battle through the lane and prevailed late to prove best. TOWN KISSER stalked the early pace three wide and made a two wide bid on the turn to vie for command and gained a short lead and then was engaged by the winner and battled that rival on the inside but was out-kicked to just miss. WARRIOR ON TAP was taken back early, advanced two to three wide on the far turn, angled out leaving the turn and finished well to best the rest. UNCLE GEORGY dueled for the lead two wide, shook that rivals off and then vied for command on the inside on the far turn and weakened in the drive. SOCIAL JOE was reserved early, advanced on the inside on the far turn and angled out in the lane but had no late rally. FREE FOLK dueled for the lead on the inside and fell back on the turn and moved out to be four wide by the quarter pole and tired. WHISKEY ROW was settled on the inside, moved out on the far turn to be five wide by the quarter pole and tired. HAVE NO REGRETS was dwelt at the start and never factored. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PENN NATIONAL - February 21, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE AUGUST 14.

Weight, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,000. (NW1 6M) **Claiming Price:** \$4,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Vault - 1:39.55 - November 6, 2019)

Purse: \$11,000

Plus: \$1,650 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$12,650

Value of Race: \$12,650 1st \$8,250, 2nd \$2,200, 3rd \$1,210, 4th \$660, 5th \$330

Weather: Clear, 29° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 6:51 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Jan25 ³ PEN ⁶	6	Spinning Musician (Torres, Jomar)	125 L b	4	2	2 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ^{5 1/4}	3.10	vied3-2w,ins turn,drv
9Jan25 ⁵ PEN ³	8	Rustys Gfiveifty (Conner, Tyler)	125 L b	6	3	4 ⁵	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}	2.90	4w1st,bid3w,2nd best
19Oct24 ² FH ³	9	Box Office Warrior (Rojas, Martina)	125 L bf	7	5	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ³	4 ³	3 ¹	12.20	2p,belatedly,got 3rd
23Jan25 ¹ CT ²	7	Lafitte's Fleet (Hernandez, Julio)	125 L b	5	4	3 ^{Head}	4 ⁵	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	4 ^{1/2}	2.50*	2p,bid4w1/4,flattened
7Feb25 ⁶ PEN ³	11	Rockin the Palace (Rodriguez, Angel)	125 L b	8	7	7 ⁵	7 ⁴	6 ³	5 ³	5 ⁵	2.70	4-3p turn, no rally
18Dec24 ⁵ PEN ⁶	3	Honorable Avenue (Inirio, Maicol)	125 L b	2	1	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	6 ⁴	6 ^{3 1/2}	19.20	vied inside, tired
4Dec24 ⁷ PEN ⁵	4	Mighty Minion (Cora, David)	125 L bf	3	6	6 ³	6 ³	7 ³	7 ⁴	7 ²	41.30	settled,rail, tired
6Feb25 ⁹ PEN ⁷	2	Textpectation (Aguilar, Manuel)	125 L b	1	8	8	8	8	8	8	64.50	taken back, no factor

Fractional Times: 24.05 48.92 1:14.44 1:41.21 **Final Time:** 1:45.56

Split Times: (24:87) (25:52) (26:77) (4:35)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Spinning Musician, Bay Gelding, by Hard Spun out of Perfect Note, by Elusive Quality. Foaled Mar 21, 2020 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Blackstone Farm LLC, Dr. William Hess & Godolphin LLC

Owner: Valls Thoroughbreds LLC

Trainer: Beattie, Cody

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Honorable Avenue** New Trainer: Amy Albright New Owner: Amy Albright
Lafitte's Fleet New Trainer: Bruce M. Kravets New Owner: Stevark Stable, Inc.

Claiming Prices: 6 - Spinning Musician: \$4,000; 8 - Rustys Gfiveifty: \$4,000; 9 - Box Office Warrior: \$4,000; 7 - Lafitte's Fleet: \$4,000; 11 - Rockin the Palace: \$4,000; 3 - Honorable Avenue: \$4,000; 4 - Mighty Minion: \$4,000; 2 - Textpectation: \$4,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Berks (Also-Eligible), Causalistic (Stewards), Critical Thinking (Veterinarian), Eye On the Candy (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$32,333

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
6	Spinning Musician	8.20	4.80	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	6-8	16.50	19,590	
8	Rustys Gfiveifty		3.80	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-8-9	57.10	15,395	
9	Box Office Warrior			5.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	2/5-11-6 (3 correct)	43.20	9,392	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	11-6	47.10	6,011	
					\$0.20 Super High Five	6-8-9-7-11	329.06	2,089	3,491
					Jackpot				
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-8-9-7	37.51	9,878	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Spinning Musician	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ^{5 1/4}
8	Rustys Gfiveifty	3	4 ^{1 1/4}	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁴	2 ^{5 1/4}
9	Box Office Warrior	5	5 ^{6 1/4}	5 ⁷	5 ⁵	4 ^{7 1/2}	3 ⁷
7	Lafitte's Fleet	4	3 ¹	4 ²	3 ³	3 ^{5 1/2}	4 ⁸
11	Rockin the Palace	7	7 ^{9 1/4}	7 ^{10 1/4}	6 ⁸	5 ^{10 1/2}	5 ^{8 1/2}
3	Honorable Avenue	1	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹	4 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{13 1/2}	6 ^{13 1/2}
4	Mighty Minion	6	6 ^{6 1/4}	6 ^{7 1/4}	7 ¹¹	7 ^{17 1/2}	7 ¹⁷
2	Textpectation	8	8 ^{14 1/4}	8 ^{14 1/4}	8 ¹⁴	8 ^{21 1/2}	8 ¹⁹

Trainers: 6 - Beattie, Cody; 8 - McClellan, Erin; 9 - Galligan, Gerard; 7 - Kulp, Brandon; 11 - Kulp, Brandon; 3 - O'Callaghan, Carl; 4 - Bobadilla, Jose; 2 - Morzan, Javier

Owners: 6 - Valls Thoroughbreds LLC; 8 - Roger A. Nickol; 9 - Keystone Thoroughbreds; 7 - Wire to Wire Racing, Inc.; 11 - Dollar and A Dream Stables; 3 - Killians Racing Stable; 4 - Anualpe Stable; 2 - Chuncho Bravo Stable and Farm LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SPINNING MUSICIAN vied for the early lead three to two wide, then went on to set the pace and shake clear on the inside by the quarter pole, then drew off in the lane to prove much the best under a drive. RUSTYS GFIVEFIFTY was four wide into the first turn, stalked the pace and made a three wide bid on the far turn but could not sustain that bid while being second best. BOX OFFICE WARRIOR 'was settled early three wide, advanced two wide on the far turn and finished belatedly to gain the show award towards the inside. LAFITTE'S FLEET was rated along two wide, made a four wide bid nearing the quarter pole but flattened out. ROCKIN THE PALACE was settled back early, four to three path on the far turn and had no rally. HONORABLE AVENUE vied for the lead on the inside and fell back on the turn and tired. MIGHTY MINION was settled on the inside and tired on the turn. TEXTPECTATION was taken back early and never factored. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

PENN NATIONAL - February 21, 2025 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 14 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 14 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since December 14 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000, if for \$9,000, allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$10,000 - \$9,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Johnny Jump Up - 1:35.64 - October 27, 2017)

Purse: \$18,000

Available Money: \$18,000

Value of Race: \$17,460 1st \$10,800, 2nd \$3,600, 3rd \$1,980, 4th \$1,080

Weather: Clear, 28° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 7:15 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Jan25	³ PEN ¹	7 Tubtimsiam (Lopez, Carlos)	123	L b	4	4	4	4	¹ Head	¹ Head	¹ 2 3/4	2.50	4w1st,bid4w,clear late
10Jan25	⁷ AQU ⁸	3 First Glimpse (Torres, Jomar)	121	L	2	2	² Head	² Head	³ Head	³ 5	² Neck	1.60*	btwn1/2,came again 2nd
8Jan25	⁴ PEN ³	4 Roadtriptonowhere (Ramos, Yabriel)	121	L f	3	3	³ 2	³ 2	² 2	² 4 1/2	³ 55 1/4	2.50	bid3w,ins1/8,lost 2nd
8Jan25	⁴ PEN ⁷	2 Jump for the Win (Hernandez, Julio)	121	L bf	1	1	¹ 1/2	¹ Head	4	4	4	2.70	rail,eased1/8,walk off


Fractional Times: 24.60 48.97 1:14.11 1:27.19 **Final Time:** 1:40.69

Split Times: (24:37) (25:14) (13:08) (13:50)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Tubtimsiam, Bay Gelding, by Mor Spirit out of Thus, by Tiznow. Foaled Apr 28, 2021 in Maryland.

Breeder: Dr. & Mrs. William E. Riddle Jr.

Owner: Bush Racing Stable 

Trainer: Kreiser, Timothy

1 Claimed Horse(s): Tubtimsiam

New Trainer: Bruce M. Kravets

New Owner: Stevark Stable, Inc.

Voided Claims: Roadtriptonowhere(Vet)

Claiming Prices: 7 - Tubtimsiam: \$10,000; 3 - First Glimpse: \$10,000; 4 - Roadtriptonowhere: \$10,000; 2 - Jump for the Win: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Dance a Dini (Stewards), Entrust (Veterinarian), Tallahatchiebridge (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$23,667

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Tubtimsiam	7.00	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	7-3	15.90	15,651
3	First Glimpse		3.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	11-6-7 (3 correct)	115.60	7,094
4	Roadtriptonowhere			\$0.50 Pick 4	2/3/5/6-11-6-7 (4 correct)	281.25	25,007
				\$1.00 Daily Double	6-7	23.20	2,795

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Tubtimsiam	4	⁴ 2 1/2	⁴ 2 1/4	¹ Head	¹ Head	¹ 2 3/4
3	First Glimpse	2	² 1/2	² Head	³ 2	³ 4 1/2	² 2 3/4
4	Roadtriptonowhere	3	³ 1/2	³ Head	² Head	² Head	³ 3
2	Jump for the Win	1	¹ 1/2	¹ Head	⁴ 2 1/4	⁴ 9 1/2	⁴ 58 1/4

Trainers: 7 - Kreiser, Timothy; 3 - Kreiser, Timothy; 4 - Kravets, Bruce; 2 - Perez, Elisha

Owners: 7 - Bush Racing Stable; 3 -Robert A. Derr; 4 - Stevark Stable, Inc. and Rentz, Randy; 2 - Dastur Racing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TUBTMSIAM was four wide into the first turn, rated along three wide and made a four wide move on the far turn to vie for command on the outside by the quarter pole, then dueled for command by the furlong marker and drew clear in the final sixteenth to prove best under a drive. FIRST GLIMPSE pressed the early pace and then vied for command between rivals by the half mile marker and into the far turn and then fell back nearing the quarter pole and angled out nearing the furlong marker and came again to get the place award on the wire. ROADTRIPTONOWHERE prompted the early pace from the outside, made a three wide bid on the far turn to gain a short lead and then was engaged to his outside by the winner and dueled with that rival to the furlong marker but faded late and then lost the place award on the wire. JUMP FOR THE WIN vied for the lead on the inside and fell back nearing the quarter pole, moved out in the lane and was eased in the final furlong, walked off. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PENN NATIONAL - February 21, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 14 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. (NW2 L)

Claiming Price: \$5,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Johnny Jump Up - 1:35.64 - October 27, 2017)

Purse: \$11,000

Plus: \$550 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$11,550

Value of Race: \$11,550 1st \$6,600, 2nd \$2,750, 3rd \$1,210, 4th \$660, 5th \$330

Weather: Clear, 27° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 7:50 **Start:** Good for all except 6 **Timing Method:** Video Review

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Jan25 ² LRL ⁸	8	Pull No Punches (Hernandez, Julio) VA CERTIFIED	123	L b	7	5	5 ^{1/2}	4 ⁴	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{5 3/4}	2.30*	brk in,bmp,ins bid,clr
8Jan25 ⁵ PEN ⁴	5	Maggie K (Cora, David)	123	L b	5	6	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	3 ³	2 ⁵	2 ^{7 3/4}	3.00	brk out,bmpd,bid3w 1/4
4Feb25 ⁴ PRX ²	6	Jayce and Liam (Torres, Jomar)	123	L f	6	9	8 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁴	3 ^{1/2}	3.30	shoe repair,chckd brk
8Jan25 ⁵ PEN ³	9	Forever Fifi (Beato, Inoel)	123	L b	8	4	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	5.20	bmpd 1st,stalk4w,tired
6Feb25 ³ PEN ¹⁰	4	Adios Meister (Tunon, Jordano)	123	L b	4	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ¹	12.60	ins-2p,btwn1/4,tired
3Jan25 ² PEN ³	1	Uptown Charly Girl (Aguilar, Manuel)	124	L b	1	8	9	9	6 ^{1/2}	6 ³	6 ^{7 1/4}	17.40	failed to menace
6Feb25 ³ PEN ⁶	3	Floraloats (Rodriguez, Angel)	123	L b	3	7	7 ¹	5 ^{Head}	7 ¹	8 ¹⁰	7 ^{2 1/2}	12.40	between 1/2, no rally
6Feb25 ³ PEN ⁹	2	Smiles for David (Del Fabbro, Sara)	113	L b	2	1	6 ^{2 1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	8 ⁵	7 ^{1/2}	8 ^{20 1/4}	20.40	chased inside, tired
8Jan25 ⁵ PEN ⁶	10	Silent Diva (Inirio, Maicol)	123	L b	9	3	4 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	9	9	9	44.40	5w1st,outside,stopped

Fractional Times: 24.41 49.26 1:15.21 1:28.35 **Final Time:** 1:41.51

Split Times: (24:85) (25:95) (13:14) (13:16)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Pull No Punches, Gray or Roan Filly, by Mor Spirit out of Miss Charlotte, by Two Punch. Foaled Mar 30, 2021 in Maryland.

Breeder: Wasabi Ventures Stables, LLC & Greenspring Mares, LLC

Owner: Phyllis A. Sallusto

Trainer: Salinas, Giovanni

Claiming Prices: 8 - Pull No Punches: \$5,000; 5 - Maggie K: \$5,000; 6 - Jayce and Liam: \$5,000; 9 - Forever Fifi: \$5,000; 4 - Adios Meister: \$5,000; 1 - Uptown Charly Girl: \$5,000; 3 - Floraloats: \$5,000; 2 - Smiles for David: \$5,000; 10 - Silent Diva: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Urban Dancer (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$58,693

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Pull No Punches	6.60	3.40	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	8-5	12.00	46,186
5	Maggie K		3.80	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-5-6	16.10	28,286
6	Jayce and Liam			2.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	6-7-7/8 (3 correct)	41.65	5,227
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-8	15.20	2,773
					\$0.10 Superfecta	8-5-6-9	9.37	24,726

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Pull No Punches	5	5 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{5 3/4}
5	Maggie K	6	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{5 3/4}
6	Jayce and Liam	9	8 ^{7 1/4}	6 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{7 3/4}	5 ⁹	3 ^{13 1/2}
9	Forever Fifi	4	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	4 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{7 1/2}	4 ¹⁴
4	Adios Meister	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{14 1/4}
1	Uptown Charly Girl	8	9 ^{8 1/4}	9 ⁸	6 ^{9 1/4}	6 ¹³	6 ^{15 1/4}
3	Floraloats	7	7 ^{6 1/4}	5 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{9 3/4}	8 ^{16 1/2}	7 ^{22 1/2}
2	Smiles for David	1	6 ^{3 3/4}	8 ^{7 1/2}	8 ^{10 3/4}	7 ¹⁶	8 ²⁵
10	Silent Diva	3	4 ³	7 ⁷	9 ^{15 3/4}	9 ^{26 1/2}	9 ^{45 1/4}

Trainers: 8 - Salinas, Giovanni; 5 - Bobadilla, Jose; 6 - Englehart, Jeffrey; 9 - Harigeorgiou, Konstantinos; 4 - Carpio, Erin; 1 - Stowers, Michelle; 3 - Kulp, Brandon; 2 - Chircop, Steven; 10 - Albright, Amy

Owners: 8 -Phyllis A. Sallusto; 5 - Castor Stable; 6 -Jeffrey S. Englehart; 9 - Z and Z Stables; 4 - Sonrisa Racing Stable; 1 - The Billy Benson Trust; 3 - Mysty Mountain Thoroughbreds; 2 -Steven Chircop; 10 -Edwin J. Schatzel;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

PULL NO PUNCHES broke in and was bumped at the break, then bumped again into the first turn, rated between rivals on the first turn, then made a inside move by the quarter pole and drew off in the lane to prove much the best under a drive. MAGGIE K broke outwardly and bumped with a rival at the break, stalked the pace three wide and made a three wide bid by the quarter pole to vie for command on the outside and kept on but proved to be no match for the winner while clearly second best. JAYCE AND LIAM had a shoe repair in the paddock, shut off and checked at the break and trailed early, then made a wide middle move on the backstretch, then was five to three wide on the far turn and was along for the show award on the inside. FOREVER FIFI was bumped into the first turn and four wide and then stalked the early pace and was four wide on the far turn and tired in the lane. ADIOS MEISTER set the pace on the inside and then two wide on the far turn and vied for the lead in between rivals by the quarter pole and tired. UPTOWN CHARLY GIRL was settled back early and failed to menace. FLORALOATS was reserved early, between rivals by the half mile marker and had no rally. SMILES FOR DAVID chased the early pace on the inside and tired. SILENT DIVA was five wide into the first turn, chased the pace on the outside and was through after a half mile. The number six filed two OBJECTIONS against the number eight PULL NO PUNCHES and the number five MAGGIE K for interference leaving the gate, after the STEWARDS reviewed the replays the OBJECTIONS were disallowed and the race was left as is. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

PENN NATIONAL - February 21, 2025 - Race 6

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR PENNSYLVANIA BRED. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 14 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since December 14 Allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW1 B X)

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Johnny Jump Up - 1:35.64 - October 27, 2017)

Purse: \$35,000

Plus: \$7,000 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$42,000

Value of Race: \$42,000 1st \$26,250, 2nd \$8,750, 3rd \$3,850, 4th \$2,100, 5th \$1,050

Weather: Clear, 27° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 8:26 **Start:** Good for all except 4 **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Jan25 ⁶ PRX ¹	6	Socially Awkward (Cora, David)	125 L b	5 3		3 ^{1/2}	3 ²	1 ¹	1 ³	1 ³	0.90*	rated4w,bid3w,driving
11Dec24 ⁶ PEN ¹	4	Take the Pledge (Hernandez, Julio) VA CERTIFIED	121 L f	3 8		7 ^{1/2}	8	7 ⁵	6 ⁴	2 ^{1 1/2}	3.00	off slow,came6w,closed
15Jan25 ⁷ CT ³	3	Brother Brad (Mena, Raul)	121 L	2 6		6 ³	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	12.40	ins,angld out/in,got3d
17Jan25 ⁵ LRL ⁵	5	Stormquist (Lopez, Carlos)	123 L b	4 1		1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ³	4 ^{1 1/4}	7.70	inside, weakened lane
24Jan25 ⁸ LRL ⁹	2	Synonym (Torres, Jomar)	121 L b	1 2		2 ¹	2 ¹	3 ⁵	3 ¹	5 ^{Head}	14.60	stalk3w,bid2w,weakened
8Jan25 ⁴ PEN ¹	9	Skimble Shanks (Conner, Tyler)	124 L b	7 7		8	7 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	6 ⁹	7.20	3-2p,swung5w,no kick
1Feb25 ⁷ CT ⁹	10	Egot a Poker Face (Chiappe, Ricardo)	121 L b	8 5		5 ⁴	4 ¹	6 ^{1 1/2}	7 ¹⁴	7 ^{13 1/2}	22.20	5w1st,outside, tired
9Jan25 ² PEN ³	7	Easter Bet (Salazar, Teresa)	114 L	6 4		4 ^{Head}	5 ^{4 1/2}	8	8	8	34.00	chased inside, stopped

Fractional Times: 24.14 47.95 1:13.27 1:26.58 **Final Time:** 1:39.64

Split Times: (23:81) (25:32) (13:31) (13:06)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Socially Awkward, Chestnut Gelding, by Social Inclusion out of Bluegrass Smile, by Bluegrass Cat. Foaled Mar 27, 2021 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Blackstone Farm LLC

Owner: Two Ten Twelve Triple T Racing

Trainer: Kravets, Bruce

Scratched Horse(s): Battuta d'Oro (Also-Eligible), Tarsus Warrior (Stewards), Whiskeyromeosierra (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$38,559

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Socially Awkward	3.80	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	6-4	6.30	24,083
4	Take the Pledge		3.80		\$0.50 Trifecta	6-4-3	16.15	12,572
3	Brother Brad			4.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-4-3-5	12.40	9,229
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-7/8-6 (3 correct)	21.90	4,393
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-6	8.40	4,294

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Socially Awkward	3	3 ³	3 ^{2 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ³	1 ³
4	Take the Pledge	8	7 ^{10 1/2}	8 ^{10 1/4}	7 ^{9 1/2}	6 ⁸	2 ³
3	Brother Brad	6	6 ^{7 1/2}	6 ¹⁰	5 ^{7 1/2}	5 ⁷	3 ^{4 1/2}
5	Stormquist	1	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ³	4 ⁵
2	Synonym	2	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	3 ⁶	5 ^{6 1/4}
9	Skimble Shanks	7	8 ¹¹	7 ¹⁰	4 ⁷	4 ⁷	6 ^{6 1/4}
10	Egot a Poker Face	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	6 ⁸	7 ¹²	7 ^{15 1/4}
7	Easter Bet	4	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{14 1/2}	8 ²⁶	8 ^{28 3/4}

Trainers: 6 - Kravets, Bruce; 4 - Lynch, Cathal; 3 - Morici, Diane; 5 - Kreiser, Timothy; 2 - McClellan, Erin; 9 - Kreiser, Timothy; 10 - Stites, Flint; 7 - Harigeorgiou, Konstantinos

Owners: 6 - Two Ten Twelve Triple T Racing; 4 - Runnymore Racing, LLC; 3 - Morici Racing Stable LLC; 5 - Krakow Racing LLC; 2 - Katherine M. Brothers; 9 - Bush Racing Stable; 10 - Short Straw Stable; 7 - Ioannis E. Kolibos;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SOCIALLY AWKWARD was well rated four wide and made a three wide bid to take over by the quarter pole, then drew clear leaving the turn and remained clear to prove best under a drive. TAKE THE PLEDGE was off slow and reserved on the inside to the three eighths marker, shifted out four wide and advanced on the turn and came six wide into the lane and closed well to gain the place on the outside. BROTHER BRAD was reserved early, advanced on the inside on the far turn, angled out nearing the furlong marker and then back in to be up for the show award on the inside late. STORMQUIST was away alertly to set the pace while clear, then was headed nearing the quarter pole and weakened in the lane, lost show award late. SYNONYM stalked the pace three wide and made a two wide bid nearing the quarter pole but weakened. SKIMBLE SHANKS was reserved early on the outside, advanced three to two wide on the far turn and swung out five wide leaving the turn but had no late kick. EGOT A POKER FACE was five wide into the first turn, chased the pace on the outside and tired. EASTER BET chased the pace on the inside on the first turn and stopped on the far turn. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred



[Video Race Replay](#)

PENN NATIONAL - February 21, 2025 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 14 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since December 14 Allowed 4 lbs.

Claiming Price \$5,000. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Vault - 1:39.55 - November 6, 2019)

Purse: \$12,000

Plus: \$600 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$12,600

Value of Race: \$12,600 1st \$7,200, 2nd \$3,000, 3rd \$1,320, 4th \$720, 5th \$360

Weather: Clear, 26° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 8:57 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Oct24 ⁵ PRX ⁶	1	DQ-Grated Coconut (Torres, Jomar)	121	L bf	1	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{3 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}	4.80	brk out bmpd,ins,drvng
3Jan25 ⁵ PEN ⁶	2	Watasha (Lopez, Carlos)	123	L b	2	5	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ⁴	2 ⁵	3.90	bmpd,bobbled brk,2p
2Jan25 ⁴ PEN ⁴	6	Chucka Moon (Chiappe, Ricardo)	121	L b	6	2	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{Nose}	7.40	stalked 3 wide,held 3d
8Nov24 ⁷ PEN ¹	7	Sheltrfromthestorm (Rojas, Martina)	121	L b	7	4	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	5 ¹	4 ^{Nose}	25.10	5 wide 1/4,misssd 3rd
18Jan25 ⁶ AQU ⁹	11	Sugar Gray Leonard (Cora, David)	122	L	10	10	8 ³	7 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{7 1/4}	5.00	inside turn, no punch
24Jan25 ⁵ CT ⁶	9	Graft (Gonzalez, Jorge)	121	L b	9	8	6 ⁵	5 ³	4 ¹	6 ³	6 ^{1 3/4}	9.40	3-4p turn, weakened
8Jan25 ⁷ PEN ¹	8	Riverboat Bandit (Inirio, Maicol)	123	L b	8	7	7 ^{Head}	8 ⁴	8 ⁵	9 ⁴	7 ^{3/4}	72.90	outside,no menace
29Jan25 ⁴ PRX ³	3	Lucky Lucky Luke (Conner, Tyler)	124	L b	3	9	10	10	9 ³	7 ²	8 ^{1 3/4}	2.30*	crowded break,no threat
22May24 ⁶ PEN ⁶	5	Long Tom (Tunon, Jordano)	123	L bf	5	6	9 ^{1 1/2}	9 ¹	10	10	9 ^{2 3/4}	129.90	bumped start,no factor
2Jan25 ⁴ PEN ³	4	Moonset (Crispin, Alexander)	121	L f	4	3	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	8 ²	10	9.50	chased,ins turn,tired

Fractional Times: 23.66 47.78 1:12.81 1:40.67 **Final Time:** 1:45.14

Split Times: (24:12) (25:03) (27:86) (4:47)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Watasha, Bay Gelding, by [Into Mischief](#) out of Alwaan, by Elusive Quality. Foaled May 31, 2019 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Hare Forest Farm

Owner: Jordan V. Wycoff

Trainer: Brion, Keri

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Lucky Lucky Luke** New Trainer: Bruce M. Kravets New Owner: Stevark Stable, Inc.

Claiming Prices: 1 - Grated Coconut: \$5,000; 2 - Watasha: \$5,000; 6 - Chucka Moon: \$5,000; 7 - Sheltrfromthestorm: \$5,000; 11 - Sugar Gray Leonard: \$5,000; 9 - Graft: \$5,000; 8 - Riverboat Bandit: \$5,000; 3 - Lucky Lucky Luke: \$5,000; 5 - Long Tom: \$5,000; 4 - Moonset: \$5,000;

Disqualification(s): # 1 Grated Coconut from 1 to 2

Scratched Horse(s): Grumpy Brooksie (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$63,742

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Watasha	9.80	4.20	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	2-1	27.40	38,204
1	Grated Coconut		6.40	4.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-1-6	72.85	25,996
6	Chucka Moon			4.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	7/8-6-2 (3 correct)	18.70	8,049
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-2	8.30	3,030
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-1-6-7	135.31	18,650

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Grated Coconut	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}
2	Watasha	5	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}
6	Chucka Moon	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ⁴	3 ^{5 3/4}
7	Sheltrfromthestorm	4	5 ³	6 ^{5 3/4}	6 ⁷	5 ⁷	4 ^{5 3/4}
11	Sugar Gray Leonard	10	8 ^{8 1/4}	7 ^{6 1/4}	5 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{5 3/4}
9	Graft	8	6 ^{3 1/4}	5 ^{2 3/4}	4 ^{5 1/2}	6 ⁸	6 ¹³
8	Riverboat Bandit	7	7 ^{8 1/4}	8 ^{7 3/4}	8 ^{8 1/2}	9 ¹⁵	7 ^{14 3/4}
3	Lucky Lucky Luke	9	10 ^{12 3/4}	10 ^{12 3/4}	9 ^{13 1/2}	7 ¹¹	8 ^{15 1/2}
5	Long Tom	6	9 ^{11 1/4}	9 ^{11 3/4}	10 ^{16 1/2}	10 ¹⁹	9 ^{17 1/4}
4	Moonset	3	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	7 ⁸	8 ¹³	10 ²⁰

Trainers: 1 - Perez, Elisha; 2 - Brion, Keri; 6 - Beattie, Cody; 7 - Smith, Thomas; 11 - McClellan, Erin; 9 - Siculietano, Daniel; 8 - Cifarelli, Frank; 3 - McClellan, Erin; 5 - Salinas, Jose; 4 - Galligan, Gerard

Owners: 1 - Majestic View Farms; 2 - Jordan V. Wycoff; 6 - Cody Beattie; 7 - Hillcrest Farm; 11 - Five C's Stable and S and P Stables; 9 - Tesla Stables; 8 - Aqua Kulture Stable; 3 - Hamm, John and Hamm, Suzanne; 5 - Jose Guadalupe Salazar; 4 - William Marlow, Jr.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

GRATED COCONUT broke outwardly and bumped a rival at the break, dueled for the lead on the inside and continued that battle through the lane and edged clear late to prove best under a drive. WATASHA was bumped hard and bobbed at the break, then recovered and went up to dueled for the lead two wide and had a long drive but was out-kicked late. CHUCKA MOON stalked the pace three wide and fell back leaving the five sixteenths and weakened, held show award. SHELTRFROMTHESTORM was allowed to settle early, moved out and was five wide by the quarter pole,came widest into the lane and had a mild late kick to just miss the show award. SUGAR GRAY LEONARD was reserved early making way to the inside, advanced on the turn and came three wide into the lane but had no punch late. GRAFT was settled early and three to four wide on the turn and weakened. RIVERBOAT BANDIT was reserved early on the outside and failed to menace. LUCKY LUCKY LUKE was crowded at the break and never threatened. LONG TOM was bumped at the

break and never factored. MOONSET chased the pace on the inside and tired. The rider on number two WATASHA filed an OBJECTION against the winner number one GRATEFUL COCONUT for interference out of the gate, after reviewing the replays the STEWARDS ALLOWED the OBJECTION and DISQUALIFIED GRATEFUL COCONUT FROM FIRST AND PLACED SECOND. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

PENN NATIONAL - February 21, 2025 - Race 8

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000.

Claiming Price: \$10,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Whateveryouwant - 1:01.66 - April 11, 2019)

Purse: \$15,000

Plus: \$1,163 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$16,163

Value of Race: \$16,163 1st \$9,000, 2nd \$3,750, 3rd \$2,063, 4th \$900, 5th \$450

Weather: Clear, 26° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 9:30 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
25Oct24 ⁵ PEN ⁸	5	Wild Nugget (Tunon, Jordano)	125	L b	5	2	1 ²	1 ³	1 ⁷	1 ^{6 1/2}	0.40*	inside turn,driving
13Nov24 ³ PEN ⁵	1	Ninja Kitty (Inirio, Maicol)	125	L b	1	7	4 ²	4 ⁵	2 ³	2 ⁹	4.90	3p turn,came4w,2d best
9Jan25 ⁸ PEN ⁹	7	Michaelshattrick (Baker, Christopher)	125	L b	7	5	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	5 ⁵	3 ^{1/2}	57.00	5p turn, up for show
8Jan25 ⁸ PEN ⁷	6	Search for Hope (Torres, Jomar)	125	L b	6	6	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/4}	4.30	chased,3-2p.empty lane
13Dec24 ⁷ PEN ⁵	4	Dave Did It (Cora, David)	125	L b	4	1	3 ²	3 ²	4 ⁴	5 ^{3/4}	17.20	chased inside, empty
9Jan25 ⁸ PEN ⁴	3	Mobot (Beato, Inoel)	125	L b	3	4	7	7	6 ^{1/2}	6 ⁵	39.00	2p,swung5w,no threat
9Jan25 ⁸ PEN ⁶	2	It's Saul Goodman (Rojas, Martina)	125	L b	2	3	6 ⁵	6 ^{4 1/2}	7	7	14.10	inside, stopped

Fractional Times: 22.74 46.67 59.16

Final Time: 1:05.54

Split Times: (23:93) (12:49) (6:38)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Wild Nugget, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Mission Impazible out of Wildcat Belle, by Intidab. Foaled Feb 11, 2021 in New York.

Breeder: Sequel New York and Willow Brook Stables

Owner: Peter Kazamias

Trainer: Synnefias, Dimitrios

Claiming Prices: 5 - Wild Nugget: \$10,000; 1 - Ninja Kitty: \$10,000; 7 - Michaelshattrick: \$10,000; 6 - Search for Hope: \$10,000; 4 - Dave Did It: \$10,000; 3 - Mobot: \$10,000; 2 - It's Saul Goodman: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$30,779

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Wild Nugget	2.80	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-1	3.90	16,445
1	Ninja Kitty		4.00	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-1-7	17.95	11,131
7	Michaelshattrick			6.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	6-2-5 (3 correct)	7.95	5,398
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-5	8.90	3,118
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-1-7-6	14.84	6,456

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Wild Nugget	2	1 ²	1 ³	1 ⁷	1 ^{6 1/2}
1	Ninja Kitty	7	4 ⁴	4 ⁵	2 ⁷	2 ^{6 1/2}
7	Michaelshattrick	5	5 ⁶	5 ¹⁰	5 ¹⁴	3 ^{15 1/2}
6	Search for Hope	6	2 ²	2 ³	3 ¹⁰	4 ¹⁶
4	Dave Did It	1	3 ²	3 ³	4 ¹⁰	5 ^{17 1/4}
3	Mobot	4	7 ^{11 1/4}	7 ^{15 1/2}	6 ¹⁹	6 ¹⁸
2	It's Saul Goodman	3	6 ^{6 1/4}	6 ¹¹	7 ^{19 1/2}	7 ²³

Trainers: 5 - Synnefias, Dimitrios; 1 - Stites, Flint; 7 - Boyer, Jr., David; 6 - Stites, Flint; 4 - Martinez, Joey; 3 - Ippolito, Mark; 2 - Galligan, Gerard

Owners: 5 -Peter Kazamias; 1 - Short Straw Stable, Jackson, Stephen G. and Jackson, Debbie; 7 -S. Mark Rayburg; 6 - Short Straw Stable and Martin, Kaci; 4 -Randolph J. Guill; 3 - Tetzloff, Dorothy and Melenciano, Valentin; 2 -Gerard Galligan;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WILD NUGGET set the early pace and drew out on the turn on the inside, then drew off leaving the turn and was under a vigorous hand ride and then given one pop right handed nearing the sixteenth marker while being well clear to prove much the best. NINJA KITTY was off a half a step slow, advanced on the inside and moved out by the half mile marker and entered the turn three wide, advanced on the turn and came four wide off the bend and finished willingly to be clearly second best. MICHAELSHATRICK was settled on the outside, five wide on the turn and came five wide into the lane and was along for the show award. SEARCH FOR HOPE chased the pace three wide and then was empty in the lane. DAVE DID IT tracked the early pace and then chased the pace on the inside and then was empty in the drive. MOBOT was outrun early, two wide on the turn and swung out five wide leaving the turn and never threatened. IT'S SAUL GOODMAN was settled early on the inside and stopped. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PENN NATIONAL - February 21, 2025 - Race 9

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE AUGUST 14. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 14 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,000.

(NW2 6M) **Claiming Price:** \$4,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Sparticle - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: \$12,000

Plus: \$600 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$12,600

Value of Race: 1st \$7,200, 2nd \$3,000, 3rd \$1,320, 4th \$720, 5th \$360

Weather: Clear, 25° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 9:59 **Start:** Good for all except 1 **Timing Method:** Video Review

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Feb25 ² PEN ³	5	Tilted Tiara (Inirio, Maicol)	123	L bf	3	3	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ³	1 ³	1 ³ / ₄	0.60*	rail,kept to pressure
20Dec24 ⁶ PEN ⁸	6	Kelly's Party Girl (Beato, Inoel)	123	L	4	1	6 ³	6 ³ / _{1/2}	4 ¹ / ₂	2 ³ / ₄	11.30	2p,swung4w,closed
6Feb25 ⁵ PEN ²	7	Happy Tappy Tim (Rojas, Martina)	123	L b	5	6	5 ²	3 ^{Head}	2 ¹ / ₂	3 ³	4.00	3p,ins trn,tip3w,fltnd
13Dec24 ³ PEN ⁹	1	Carly Hustle (Flores, Emilio)	123	L bf	1	7	7	7	7	4 ¹ / ₄	57.90	off slow,3p,6w upper
6Feb25 ² PEN ⁵	9	Stephanie My Love (Ramos, Yabriel)	123	L bf	6	5	4 ¹ / ₂	5 ¹ / ₂	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹ / _{3/4}	4.90	chased 4 wide,weakened
20Nov24 ⁷ PEN ⁷	10	Uptown Seraphina (Cora, David)	123	L b	7	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	6 ⁵ / _{1/4}	8.90	stalk 3 wide, weakened
13Dec24 ³ PEN ⁸	4	Stormy Spell (Chiappe, Ricardo)	123	L b	2	4	3 ¹	4 ²	6 ²	7	36.90	ins,btwn5/16, empty

Fractional Times: 23.32 47.31 1:00.33

Final Time: 1:13.44

Split Times: (23:99) (13:02) (13:11)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Tilted Tiara, Bay Mare, by Done Talking out of Crown Me Now, by E Dubai. Foaled Apr 23, 2019 in South Carolina.

Breeder: Franklin G. Smith Sr.

Owner: Mason Dixon Stable

Trainer: Kreiser, Timothy

1 Claimed Horse(s): Happy Tappy Tim New Trainer: Brandon L. Kulp New Owner: Wire to Wire Racing, Inc.

Claiming Prices: 5 - Tilted Tiara: \$4,000; 6 - Kelly's Party Girl: \$4,000; 7 - Happy Tappy Tim: \$4,000; 1 - Carly Hustle: \$4,000; 9 - Stephanie My Love: \$4,000; 10 - Uptown Seraphina: \$4,000; 4 - Stormy Spell: \$4,000;

Scratched Horse(s): I'm Heading East (Stewards), Melodious Singer (Stewards), Queen Wiggy (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$26,590

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Tilted Tiara	3.20	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-6	11.70	14,989
6	Kelly's Party Girl		6.40	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-6-7	12.80	11,400
7	Happy Tappy Tim			2.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	2-5-5/8 (3 correct)	6.65	4,763
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-5	3.80	2,886
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-6-7-1	23.70	9,019

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Tilted Tiara	3	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ³	1 ³	1 ³ / ₄
6	Kelly's Party Girl	1	6 ⁵	6 ⁵ / _{3/4}	4 ⁴ / ₂	2 ³ / ₄
7	Happy Tappy Tim	6	5 ³	3 ³	2 ³	3 ⁴
1	Carly Hustle	7	7 ⁸	7 ⁹ / _{1/4}	7 ⁸ / _{1/4}	4 ⁷
9	Stephanie My Love	5	4 ² / ₂	5 ⁵ / _{1/4}	5 ⁶	5 ⁸ / _{1/4}
10	Uptown Seraphina	2	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ³	3 ⁴ / ₂	6 ¹⁰
4	Stormy Spell	4	3 ¹ / ₂	4 ³ / _{1/4}	6 ⁶ / _{1/4}	7 ¹⁵ / _{1/4}

Trainers: 5 - Kreiser, Timothy; 6 - DeMario, Charles; 7 - Kravets, Bruce; 1 - Salinas, Jose; 9 - Kravets, Bruce; 10 - Houghton, T. Bernard; 4 - Harigeorgiou, Konstantinos

Owners: 5 - Mason Dixon Stable; 6 -Ronald Schneider; 7 - Stevark Stable, Inc.; 1 -Amy J. Hartman; 9 - Stevark Stable, Inc.; 10 - Spring Hollow Racing; 4 - Z and Z Stables;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TILTED TIARA set the early pace on the inside and drew out on the turn and then was kept to left handed crop urging to prove best. KELLY'S PARTY GIRL was reserved early, two path on the turn and swung out four wide leaving the turn and closed well to gain the place award. HAPPY TAPPY TIM was settled three wide early, moved to the inside entering the turn and advanced up the rail on the turn and tipped out three wide leaving the turn but flattened out. CARLY HUSTLE was off slowly, settled back and three wide on the turn and came six wide into the lane and had a belated rally on the outside. STEPHANIE MY LOVE chased the pace four wide and came five wide into the lane and weakened. UPTOWN SERAPHINA stalked the pace three wide and weakened. STORMY SPELL tracked the pace on the inside and then was in between rivals by the five sixteenth and then was empty in the lane. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

PENN NATIONAL - February 21, 2025 - Race 10

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS OR FIVE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Four Year Olds, 125 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 14 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since December 14 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price\$10,000, if for \$9,000, allowed 2 lbs. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$10,000 - \$9,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Whateveryouwant - 1:01.66 - April 11, 2019)

Purse: \$17,000

Plus: \$2,550 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$19,550

Value of Race: \$19,550 1st \$12,750, 2nd \$3,400, 3rd \$1,870, 4th \$1,020, 5th \$510

Weather: Clear, 25° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 10:25 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Jan25 ⁶ PEN ⁵	5	Tactical Humor (Lopez, Carlos)	123	L b	5	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	1 ¹	6.70	inside,clear,kept safe
15Jan25 ⁶ CT ⁸	4	Valyrian Sky (Rodriguez, Angel)	121	L b	4	3	3 ¹	3 ³	3 ³	2 ^{1/2}	4.00	bmpd st,ins,4w1/4,gain
3Jan25 ⁵ PEN ¹	6	Prom Knight (Flores, Emilio) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	123	L	6	2	2 ¹	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 3/4}	0.90*	3wd,rn on,outkick 2nd
24Jan25 ⁵ CT ²	1	Mat Matters (Ramos, Yabriel)	121	L b	1	4	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ⁵	6.90	inside turn,late rally
16Jan25 ⁴ CT ¹	7	Valore (Beato, Inoel)	125	L b	7	5	4 ²	4 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	48.50	chased 4 wide,weakened
27Dec24 ⁶ PEN ⁴	2	Mitropanos (Chiappe, Ricardo)	121	L b	2	6	7	7	7	6 ^{Neck}	10.80	failed to menace
31Jan25 ⁶ LRL ³	3	Jmr Speedy Escape (Hernandez, Julio)	121	L b	3	7	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	5 ¹	7	6.50	2-3p,lack lte response

Fractional Times: 22.74 46.44 58.56

Final Time: 1:05.12

Split Times: (23:70) (12:12) (6:56)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Tactical Humor, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Command Post out of Isabella Swift, by Weigelia. Foaled Apr 16, 2021 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: WynOaks Farm, LLC

Owner: Golden Flame Racing

Trainer: Kreiser, Timothy

1 Claimed Horse(s): Prom Knight

New Trainer: Bruce M. Kravets

New Owner: Stevark Stable, Inc. and Rentz, Randy

Claiming Prices: 5 - Tactical Humor: \$10,000; 4 - Valyrian Sky: \$10,000; 6 - Prom Knight: \$10,000; 1 - Mat Matters: \$10,000; 7 - Valore: \$10,000; 2 - Mitropanos: \$10,000; 3 - Jmr Speedy Escape: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$32,244

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Tactical Humor	15.40	9.60	4.40	\$1.00 Exacta	5-4	72.80	20,622
4	Valyrian Sky		5.60	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-4-6	68.45	15,073
6	Prom Knight			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-4-6-1	59.52	10,884
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-5	11.40	3,802
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-2/3/5/8-5 (3 correct)	18.10	7,115
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-5-2/3/5/8-5 (4 correct)	89.15	19,666
					\$1.00 Pick 5	1/6/8/11-2-5-2/3/5/8-5 (5 correct)	314.60	10,666

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Tactical Humor	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	1 ¹
4	Valyrian Sky	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ⁴	3 ²	2 ¹
6	Prom Knight	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}
1	Mat Matters	4	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}	4 ⁵	4 ^{3 1/4}
7	Valore	5	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁷	6 ^{10 1/2}	5 ^{8 1/4}
2	Mitropanos	6	7 ⁷	7 ^{10 1/2}	7 ¹¹	6 ^{9 3/4}
3	Jmr Speedy Escape	7	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ⁸	5 ^{9 1/2}	7 ¹⁰

Trainers: 5 - Kreiser, Timothy; 4 - Chircop, Steven; 6 - McClellan, Erin; 1 - Kravets, Bruce; 7 - DeMario, Charles; 2 - Harigeorgiou, Konstantinos; 3 - Chircop, Steven

Owners: 5 - Golden Flame Racing; 4 - Chircop, Steven and Frost, Jill; 6 -Erin C. McClellan; 1 -Robert Gerczak; 7 - Hillside Thoroughbreds LLC; 2 - Z and Z Stables; 3 - JMR Racing Inc. and Chircop, Steven;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TACTICAL HUMOR set a pressured pace on the inside and drew clear on the turn and remained clear by the furlong marker and then maintained a safe margin to the wire. VALYRIAN SKY was bumped at the break, tracked the pace on the inside, then moved off the inside and advanced three to four wide by the quarter pole, then was gaining late. PROM KNIGHT pressed the winner early three wide and tracked the rival on the turn and ran on to the wire but was out-kicked for the place award. MAT MATTERS was settled early, advanced on the inside on the turn and had a late rally on the inside. VALORE chased the pace four wide and weakened. MITROPANOS was settled back early and failed to menace. JMR SPEEDY ESCAPE was settled early, advanced two to three wide on the turn but lacked a late response. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$1,136,340